

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ETHAN G. SHENKMAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

RALPH E. RODGERS  
*Acting General Counsel*  
HARRIET A. COOPER  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
MARIA V. GILLEN  
*Attorney  
Tennessee Valley Authority  
Knoxville, TN 37902*

LISA E. JONES  
H. THOMAS BYRON  
JUSTIN R. PIDOT  
CHARLES R. SCOTT  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Argument . . . . .	9
A. Even if Article III jurisdiction exists, plaintiffs’ suits should be barred as generalized grievances more appropriately addressed in the representa- tive Branches . . . . .	11
B. Any federal common-law claims here have been displaced by EPA actions taken after the court of appeals issued its decision . . . . .	22
Conclusion . . . . .	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	11, 22
<i>American Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	16, 24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) . . . . .	15, 23, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), opinion vacated pending reh’g en banc, 598 F.3d 208, appeal dismissed, 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Environmental Def. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (2005) .....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) .....	22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	18, 20
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	17
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	15
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	19
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	17
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731(1947) .....	9
<i>Latino Issues Forum v. United States EPA</i> , 558 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7, 18, 20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	18
<i>Michigan v. United States EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) . . . . .	28
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	22, 31
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), appeal pending, No. 09-17490 (9th Cir.) . . . . .	10
<i>New Eng. Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	16
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , No. 09-1623, 2010 WL 2891572 (4th Cir. July 26, 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Thompson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) . . . . .	20
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Virginia v. Browner</i> , 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1090 (1997) . . . . .	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	3

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 108, 42 U.S.C. 7408 . . . . .	2, 3
§ 109, 42 U.S.C. 7409 . . . . .	3
§§ 109-110, 42 U.S.C. 7409-7410 . . . . .	3
§ 111, 42 U.S.C. 7411 . . . . .	25, 29, 30
§ 111(b)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	3
§ 111(b)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7411(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	3
§ 111(d), 42 U.S.C. 7411(d) . . . . .	3, 29
§ 112, 42 U.S.C. 7412 . . . . .	3
§§ 160-169, 42 U.S.C. 7470-7479 . . . . .	26
§ 165, 42 U.S.C. 7475 . . . . .	4, 26
§ 165(a), 42 U.S.C. 7475(a) . . . . .	26
§ 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(4) . . . . .	4, 9, 27
§ 169(1), 42 U.S.C. 7479(1) . . . . .	4, 26
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 7521 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 202, 42 U.S.C. 7521 . . . . .	2, 8, 25
§ 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 26
Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 7601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 302(g), 42 U.S.C. 7602(g) . . . . .	2
§ 302(j), 42 U.S.C. 7602(j) . . . . .	27
§ 304, 42 U.S.C. 7604 . . . . .	13, 20
§ 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1) . . . . .	13
Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. 7661 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	4, 27, 28
§ 361(2)(B), 42 U.S.C. 7661(2)(B) . . . . .	27
§§ 361-361f, 42 U.S.C. 7661-7661f . . . . .	4

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 361a, 42 U.S.C. 7661a .....	4
§ 361a(a), 42 U.S.C. 7661a(a) .....	27
16 U.S.C. 831 .....	4
16 U.S.C. 831a .....	4
16 U.S.C. 831d(l) .....	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Section 52.21(a)(2) .....	26
Section 52.21(b)(2)(i) .....	26
Section 52.21(b)(50)(iv) .....	26
Sections 60.14-60.15 .....	29
Sections 60.20-60.29 .....	3
 Miscellaneous:	
EPA, <i>National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants</i> (Aug. 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/t1/fr_notices/portland_cement_fr_080910.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/ttn/oarpg/t1/fr_notices/portland_cement_fr_080910.pdf</a> .....	30
71 Fed. Reg. 9869 (2006) .....	29
73 Fed. Reg. 44,487 (2008) .....	30
74 Fed. Reg. (2009):	
p. 56,260 .....	25
p. 56,264 .....	25
p. 56,265 .....	25
p. 66,497 .....	25
p. 66,499 .....	25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
75 Fed. Reg. (2010):	
p. 25,324 .....	25
p. 25,327 .....	26
pp. 25,329-25,330 .....	26
p. 25,332 .....	26
p. 31,514 .....	27
p. 31,516 .....	27, 28
p. 31,519 .....	14
pp. 31,520-31,521 .....	4
p. 31,521 .....	4
pp. 31,523-31,524 .....	28
pp. 31,549-31,551 .....	26
pp. 31,551-31,554 .....	27
p. 49,556 .....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	7
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Climate Action Report 2010</i> , <a href="http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/140636.pdf">http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/     140636.pdf</a> .....	2
